U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office 101629901 Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 2.23.01 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type X New License **Assignment** (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** 12/30/99 Reel # Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Magellan Network Systems, Name Inc 12/30/99 Formerly Individual Limited Partnership General Partnership Corporation **Association** Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Longboard, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 3101 North 1st Street Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) California State/Country 95134 San Jose Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California 00000144 2225739 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00

Public builden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Office, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002246 FRAME: 0647

| FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 518B | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK |
|--|-------------------|--------------|---|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | |
| Name | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | |
| Address (time 2) | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 412/355-6785 | | | |
| Name [| George D. Dick | os, Esquire | |
| Address (line 1) | Kirkpatrick & | Lockhart LLP | |
| Address (line 2) | Henry W. Olive | r Building | |
| Address (line 3) | 535 Smithfiled | Street | |
| Address (line 4) | Pittsburgh, PA | 15222-2312 | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 4 | | | |
| including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | | | |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) | | | |
| | | 2,225,739 | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Number of D | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 | | | |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 | | | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account | | | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) | | | |
| Deposit Account Number: # 11-1110 | | | |
| Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes x No | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as | | | |
| indicated herein. | | | |
| George I | D. Dickos | Lund Dains | 2/+3/01 |
| Name (| of Person Signing | Signature | Date Signed |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002246 FRAME: 0648

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF MAGELLAN NETWORK SYSTEMS, INC.

ENDORSED - FILED in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Cofficials

DEC 3 0 1999,

BILL JONES, Secretary of State

The undersigned, Kim Niederman and Timothy G. Conley, hereby certify that:

ONE: They are the duly elected and acting President and Secretary, respectively, of this corporation.

TWO: The Articles of Incorporation of this corporation shall be amended and restated to read in full as follows:

ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is LongBoard, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

ARTICLE III

A. Authorized Stock. The corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock". The total number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is Fifty-One Million Five Hundred Thousand (51,500,000) shares. The number of shares of Preferred Stock authorized to be issued is Sixteen Million Five Hundred Thousand (16,500,000) shares, having a par value of \$0.001 per share, all of which shares shall be designated as Series A1 Preferred Stock ("Series A1 Preferred Stock"). The number of shares of Common Stock authorized to be issued is Thirty-Five Million (35,000,000) shares, having a par value of \$0.001 per share.

Reverse Stock Split. Upon the filing of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of California, each currently outstanding share of Common Stock shall be combined into 0.0086 shares of Common Stock, each with a par value of \$0.001 per share, and each currently outstanding share of the corporations Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock shall be combined into 0.3191 shares of Series A1 Preferred Stock, each with a par value of \$0.001 per share.

ADILIBIA CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRACTOR DE

TRADEMARK REEL: 002246 FRAME: 0649





I, BILL JONES, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of \(\triangle \ been compared with the record on file in this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and that it is full, true and correct.



RECORDED: 02/23/2001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this day of

Secretary of State

Sec State Form CE-107 (rev. 9.98)

REEL: 002246 FRAME: 0650